

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 20-cv-01342-RM-STV

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS TO RECOMMENDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM ENFORCING THE MINE’S UNPERMITTED OPERATIONS IS NOT TIME BARRED..... 2

 A. Mountain Coal and the Recommendation Misread and Misapply *Oklahoma Gas*..... 3

 B. The Two Utah District Court Cases Mountain Coal Cites Do Not Apply Here..... 5

 C. Mountain Coal Fails To Distinguish Applicable Precedent..... 6

II. PLAINTIFFS’ UNPERMITTED-CONSTRUCTION CLAIM IS PLED SUFFICIENTLY..... 7

 A. Permits Are Relevant To The Question Of Whether The Mine Qualified As A Major Source..... 8

 B. Allegations Concerning The Mine’s Emissions Are Sufficient To Support Plaintiffs’ First Claim..... 11

 C. Allegations Concerning The Expansion’s Potential Emissions Do Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ First Claim..... 12

 D. Alternatively, Dismissal Without Prejudice So That Plaintiffs Can Amend Their First Claim Is Appropriate..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10
<i>Cohon v. State of New Mex. Dep’t of Health</i> , 646 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> , 571 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>DirecTV v. Meinhardt</i> , 158 F. App’x 309 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Energy Fuels Res.</i> , 269 F.Supp.3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017).....	6
<i>Hamer v. City of Trinidad</i> , 924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2019).....	2,4
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F.Supp.3d 1145 (D. N.M. 2018).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	4
<i>HEAL Utah v. PacifiCorp</i> , 375 F.Supp.3d 1231 (D. Utah 2019).....	5
<i>Henry v. Daytop Vill.</i> , 42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Medina v. Samuels</i> , 2020 WL 7398772 (D. Colo. Dec. 17, 2020).....	15
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. TVA</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	2
<i>Poster Exchange v. Nat’l Screen</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. EPA</i> , 225 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 884 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec.</i> , 816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016).....	2-5
<i>Sierra Club v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1995).....	7

<i>Straub v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 909 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Midwest Generation</i> , 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Watson v. Vista Outdoor</i> , 2016 WL 11523306 (D. Colo. June 29, 2016).....	15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Extraction Oil & Gas</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Colo. 2020).....	8,12
